SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 37321/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 5457/2022 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

ARPIT RAJNIKANT MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.188263/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.188264/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 36966/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.189137/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.189136/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.189138/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

with

SLP (Crl.) No.11551 of 2024 (Item 65)

with

SLP (Crl.)Diary No.37330/2024 (Item 67)

Date: 30-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Mr. Premal Rachh, Adv.

Ms. Dharita Purvish Malkan, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kishan P Prajapati, Adv.

Mr. Vishvajitsinh D Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.

Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Saba, Adv.

Ms. Km. Reena, Adv.

M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Shashikant Parmar, Adv. (Item 65)

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Abdul Karim Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Parveen Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Singh, Adv.

Dr. Chandra Rajan, Adv.

Dr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Sr. Adv. (Item 67)

Ms. Dharita Purvish Malkan, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

To be heard along with Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No.10734 of 2024.

SLP (Crl.) Diary No(s). 37321/2024 (36)

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with FIR No.C.R. No.11191008220447 dated 19th May, 2022 registered at Police Station

Chandkheda, District Ahmedabad City subject to condition that the petitioner shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for investigation as and when called upon to do so.

Diary No(s). 36966/2024 (36.1)

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with FIR No.11202056220372 dated 20th May, 2022 registered at Police Station Kalawad Pural, District Jamnagar City subject to condition that the petitioner shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for investigation as and when called upon to do so.

<u>SLP (Crl.) No.11551 of 2024 (Item 65)</u>

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with CRI No.11215037216534 dated 22nd June, 2021 registered at Police Station Vidyanagar, District Anand subject to condition that the petitioner shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for investigation as and when called upon to do so.

SLP (Crl.)Diary No.37330/2024 (Item 67)

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with FIR No.11205017230052 dated 17th July, 2023 registered at Police Station Jakhau, District Kachchh West Bhuj subject to condition that the petitioner shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for investigation as and when called upon to do so.

(KAVITA PAHUJA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)