SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.30:

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12636/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in R/SCRA No. 4361/2023 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

PRAVACHAN SHRUT TIRTH JAIN SANSTHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.209242/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

WITH Diary No(s). 40837/2024 (IA No.209862/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.209861/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

With

Item No.80

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 42438/2024 (IA No.213112/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.213108/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.213110/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH Diary No(s). 40842/2024 (IA No.211673/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.211672/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41360/2024 (IA No.212458/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.212460/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.212459/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 40355/2024 (IA No.210755/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.210753/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.210754/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.210756/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 20-09-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Mr. A.S.Timbalia, Adv.

Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(Criminal)No.8591 of 2024 and connected cases.

Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners in connection with FIR No.11193034210603 of 2021 registered at Police Station Laathi, District Amreli, Gujarat in Diary No.40837 of 2024; FIR No.11205033210119 of 2021 registered at Mundra Marine Police Station, Kutch, West Bhuj, Gujarat in Diary No.42438/2024; FIR No.11193034210602 of 2021 registered at Police Station Laathi, District Amreli, Gujarat in Diary No. 40842 of 2024 and FIR No.11191048212226 of 2021 registered at Police Station Sarkhej, District Ahmedabad City, Gujarat in Diary No.41360 of 2024 subject to

condition that the petitioners must cooperate with the investigating agency.

As and when the First Information Reports are registered against the petitioners in SLP(Criminal)No.12636 of 2024 and Diary No.40355 of 2024, it will be open for the petitioners to move this Court for appropriate interim relief.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS (AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER