

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 8591/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 11697/2021 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 140481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 140484/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22206/2024 (III)

(IA No. 210756/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(CrI) No. 13210/2024 (II-B)

SLP(CrI) No. 13211/2024 (II-B)

SLP(CrI) No. 13209/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 213110/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(CrI) No. 12636/2024 (II-B)

SLP(CrI) No. 13208/2024 (II-B)

SLP(C) No. 14236/2024 (III)

IA No. 141920/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 141921/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(CrI) No. 8854/2024 (II-B)

SLP(CrI) No. 9097/2024 (II-B)

SLP(CrI) No. 9036/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 147268/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 42779/2024

WITH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23426/2024

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 13812/2024 (II-B)

(IA No.213211/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.213213/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 13813/2024 (II-B)

(IA No.217469/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.217471/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.217474/2024-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS and IA No.217475/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Crl) No. 13814/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.219000/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.219002/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 13815/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.217648/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.217651/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 13816/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.217653/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.217649/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.217650/2024-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS and IA No.217652/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Crl) No. 13817/2024 (II-B)

(IA No.220728/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.220727/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 13822/2024

Date : 04-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.
Mr. A.S.Timbalia, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.
Mrs. Ankita Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.

Mr. Md. Ali, AOR
Mr. Piyush Jha, Adv.

Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR
Mr. Rashesh Parikh, Adv.
Mr. Jignesh M.nayek, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Rao, Adv.
Mr. Saudagar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Dhruva Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Virat Popat, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

(Item 65, 66 & 67) Mr. B.S. Patel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chirag B. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.

(Item 66) Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR
Mr. Pramel Rannch, Adv.
Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Dhruva Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Rao, Adv.

Mr. T. Sundar Ramanathan, AOR
Mr. Krishan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR
Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Brij Pal, Adv.
Mr. G.P. Mehto, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shivansh Bharatkumar Pandya, AOR

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR
Mr. Dinesh H Godara, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.
Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.
Ms. Sagrika Arya, Adv.
Ms. Karishma Rajput, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR

Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR
Ms. Talish Ray, Adv.
Ms. Vasudha Priyancha, Adv.
Ms. Divita Vashisth, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Today we are informed across the Bar that there are large number of Special Leave Petitions filed against the same impugned judgment which are pending before different Benches. Registrar

(Judicial) to seek appropriate directions from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for assigning all the cases before the same Bench.

After order of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India is passed, all cases shall be listed before the appropriate Bench for directions on 8th November, 2024.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner shall supply copies of all the SLP paperbooks to the learned counsel for the State.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)