SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 44360/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 12657/2021 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

ALPESHKUMAR CHIMANBHAI PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.238298/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.238296/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.238297/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.238404/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 21-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Shreyas Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Kishan Chakwawala, Adv.

Mr. Manan Doshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

To be heard along with SLP(Criminal)No.8591 of 2024 and other connected matters.

Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner in connection with First Information Report (FIR) No.11191020211164 of 2021 **16**th December, 2021 registered at Police **Station** Vastrapur, District Ahmedabad City, Ahmedabad, Gujarat subject to condition that the petitioner shall cooperate with the investigating agency.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU) **COURT MASTER**