

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 140481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 140484/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

C.A. No. 8518/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 8519/2024 (III)

Crl.A. No. 3263/2024 (II-B)

Crl.A. No. 3264/2024 (II-B)

Crl.A. No. 3265/2024 (II-B)

Crl.A. No. 3266/2024 (II-B)

SLP(Crl) No. 9850/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 159779/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 159777/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 159778/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

SLP(C) No. 17447/2024 (III)

(IA No. 172223/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 172222/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 50442/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 288348/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 288349/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 288347/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 59048/2024 (III)

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH Crl.A. No. 5506/2024]

SLP(C) No. 21912/2024 (III)

(IA No. 195562/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 195566/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 195564/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 17763-17764/2024 (III)

(IA No. 167821/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 167825/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CrI.A. No. 5526/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5531/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 180742/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 24608/2024 (III)

(IA No. 228487/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CrI.A. No. 5533/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5534/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 189251/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 187498/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CrI.A. No. 5535/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5536/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5537/2024 (II-B)

SLP(CrI) No. 14832/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 234629/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 14683/2024 (III)

(IA No. 213386/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CrI.A. No. 5510/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 269/2025 (II-B)

(IA No. 8915/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 8914/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CrI.A. No. 5511/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5513/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5514/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 217475/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 217474/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

CrI.A. No. 5515/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 221363/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.

217652/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 221362/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 217650/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

CrI.A. No. 5516/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5518/2024 (II-B)
(IA No. 213110/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CrI.A. No. 5520/2024 (II-B)
(IA No. 241069/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 5712/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 5711/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF AND IA No. 241075/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CrI.A. No. 5521/2024 (II-B)
(IA No. 226801/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 6289/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 6287/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF AND IA No. 226802/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 14685/2024 (III)
(IA No. 237238/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 14687/2024 (III)
(IA No. 237148/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CrI.A. No. 5522/2024 (II-B)
(IA No. 1147/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 238404/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CrI.A. No. 5540/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 4361/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5539/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5524/2024 (II-B)
(IA No. 12466/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

CrI.A. No. 5525/2024 (II-B)

SLP(CrI) No. 18199/2024 (II-B)

SLP(CrI) No. 18266/2024 (II-B)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 10/2025 (X)
(IA No. 3060/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 3061/2025 - EXEMPTION

FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 8/2025 (X)

(IA No. 2217/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 2215/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CrI.A. No. 3258/2024 (II-B)

ITEM NO.70:

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5519/2024

Date : 27-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Virat Papat, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR
Mr. Awnish Maithani, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Raghuwanshi, Adv.
Ms. Isha Nagpal, Adv.
Mr. Savan Pandya, Adv.
Mr. Nishidh Patel, Adv.

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. Masoom K. Shah, Adv.
Mr. Udit Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Deep Shika Kunar, Adv.
For M/S. Udit Kishan And Associates, AOR

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR
Mr. J.K. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Patel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Chirag B. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Mr. T. Sundar Ramanathan, AOR
Mr. Krishan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. A.S. Timbalia, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Maulik Soni, Adv.
Mr. Prafull Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Jain, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. K H Daiya, Adv.
Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Sujata K Muni, Adv.
Ms. Kajal Rani, Adv.
For M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Unais Ghazi, Adv.
Mr. Md. Ali, AOR

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.
Mr. Runjhun Garg, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.
Mr. Angad Pahal, Adv.
Mr. Lavam Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan George, AOR

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.
Mr. Soham Datta, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Dr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Rashesh Parikh, Adv.
Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kuch Goel, Adv.
Mr. Dhruva Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Niyati Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Priank Adhyaru, Adv.
Mr. Pritesh Khambolja, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Shakti Kanta Pattanaik, AOR
Mr. Ks Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. M.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Verma, Adv.

Mr. Ekrama H. Qureshi, Adv.
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR

Ms. Arna Das, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Prakash Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Suresh Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Singh, AOR

Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Shreyas Balaji, Adv.
Mr. Kishan Chakwawala, Adv.
Mr. Manan Doshi, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR
Ms. Karishma Maria, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Patel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chirag B. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mili Vaishnav, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR
Mrs. Shweta Parihar, Adv.

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR
Dr. Abhisht Thaker, Adv.
Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.
Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Chowdhary, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Deb Deepa Majumdar, AOR
Ms. Laksha K Bhavnani, Adv.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Ghouse Muddin Khan, Adv.
Ms. Taqdees Fatima, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin Prabhu, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mili Vaishnav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal No(s).5506/2024, etc. (Item Nos.32 to 32.45) and
Criminal Appeal No(s). 5519/2024 (Item No.70)

For the time being, the Registry is directed to separate those cases where notices have not been issued and those cases where the applications for interim relief have been filed.

The fresh matters in which notices have not been issued and the applications seeking interim relief be listed on 10th February, 2025.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)