scourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A. NO. 34449/2025 IN SLP (Crl.) NO. 2215/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH SLP(Crl) No. 2215/2025 (IA No. 34449/2025 - AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION)

Date: 14-02-2025 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Virat Popat, Adv. Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Ms. Renu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Katyayani Narayan Singh, Adv. Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Amitabh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv. Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv. Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv. Ms. Mili Baxi, Adv. UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 34449/2025 - AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION

We permit the amendment as prayed for in the application.

Accordingly, the interim order passed by this Court on 6th February, 2025 is modified to the limited extent of FIR number and shall be read as:

"No coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner on the basis of First Information Report (FIR)No.11214021220464/2022 dated 04.06.2022 registered at Kosamba Police Station, Surat (Rural) District, Gujarat till further orders."

Application is accordingly disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS (AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER