SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 4719/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 8855/2021 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

ARJANBHAI PRATAPJI KOLI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 43809/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 43811/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 43803/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 2894/2025 (II-B)

(IA No. 48624/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 48623/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 3683/2025 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. AND IA No. 45415/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 45418/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 45416/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

ITEM NO.71:

Diary No(s). 6796/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO.31 I.E.Diary No. 4719/2025.] (IA No. 50476/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 50479/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 50478/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 1608/2025 (III)

(IA No. 49539/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, 49542/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No. 49541/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 49540/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 49538/2025 PERMISSION T0 FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

ITEM NO.75:

SLP (Crl.) No.3111/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO.31 I.E. Diary No. 4719/2025.]

(IA NO. 52382/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO. 52381/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3107/2025 (II-B)

(IA No. 52339/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 52338/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 3146/2025 (II-B)

(IA NO. 53293/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO. 53292/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 28-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Mr. Aliasgar Zabuawala, Adv.

Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Adv.

Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu Jha, Adv.

Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Mazhar Beg, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Adv.

Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Mr. Priank Adhyaru, Adv.

Mr. Sangam Lal Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Baid, Adv.

For M/S. Expletus Legal, AOR

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Ms. Alka Chojar, Adv.

Mr. Aashish Chojar, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

DIARY NO(S). 4719/2025 (Item No.31)

Applications seeking exemption from filing a certified copy of

the impugned order and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

If the petitioners are not arrested pursuant to the First Information Report (FIR) No.11195019210834/2021 registered at Deesa Rural Police Station, District Banaskantha, Gujarat, they shall not be arrested subject to condition of the petitioners cooperating for the investigation.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506/2024 and other connected matters.

<u>SLP (Crl.) No. 2894/2025 (Item No.31.1)</u>

De-tagged.

List on 3rd March, 2025 (Monday).

Diary No(s). 3683/2025 (Item No.31.2)

Application seeking exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned order is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

If the petitioner is not arrested pursuant to the First Information Report (FIR) No.11204026210060/2021 registered at Kapadvanj Town Police Station, he shall not be arrested subject to condition of the petitioner cooperating for the investigation.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506/2024 and other connected matters.

<u>Diary No(s). 6796/2025 (Item No.71)</u>

Applications seeking exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned order and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

If the petitioners are not arrested pursuant to the First Information Report (FIR) No.11186002250167/2025 registered at Kodinar Police Station, Taluka Amreli, Gujarat, they shall not be arrested subject to condition of the petitioners cooperating for the investigation.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506/2024 and other connected matters.

Diary No(s). 1608/2025 (Item No.71.1)

Applications seeking exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned order and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

As and when First Information Report is registered against the petitioners, it will be open for the petitioners to move this Court for appropriate interim relief.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506/2024 and other connected matters.

<u>SLP (CRL.) NO.3111/2025, SLP (CRL.) NO. 3107/2025 AND SLP (CRL.) NO. 3146/2025 (Item Nos.75 to 75.2)</u>

De-tagged.

List on 3rd March, 2025 (Monday).

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)