SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No.5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF IN W.P (CRL) NO.140 OF 2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 140/2025 (X)

IA No. 80060/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 80058/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date: 04-04-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s): Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Navin Pahwa, Sr. Adv. Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv. Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv. Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Writ Petition (Crl.) No.140 of 2025

Notice has been already issued.

We grant interim relief directing that no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioners on the basis of FIR

No.11214020250008 dated 3rd January, 2025 registered with Police Station Kemraj Police Station, Surat Rural subject to condition that the petitioners shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for investigation as and when called upon to do so.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)