SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 7094/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-04-2025 in R/CRLMA No. 24212/2024 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

RAVINDRA @ RAVI DANABHAI SOMAIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. AND IA No. 120948/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION AND IA No. 118817/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 118819/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

ITEM NO.57:

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).5506/2024

[ONLY IA NO. 99047/2025 IN WP(CRL) NO. 166/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM AND TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 16 I.E. SLP(CRL.) NO. 7094/2025]

AND

W.P.(Crl.) No. 166/2025 (X) (IA No. 99047/2025 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date: 19-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv. Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi Patel, Adv. Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Virat Popat, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Ms. Renu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Katyayani Narayan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (CRL.) NO(S).7094/2025

Applications seeking exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned order and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Issue notice, returnable after six weeks.

Liberty is granted to serve the Standing Counsel for the respondent-State, in addition.

To be listed immediately after service of notice is effected.

W.P.(CRL.) NO. 166/2025

For awaiting service of notice, list in July 2025.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)